



OFFICE OF THE

ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037
Phone: (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193:: Fax: 2332704:: email: secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. : SIC/KP(M).34/2020

Appellant : Md. Samser Ali

Respondent : The SPIO, O/o the Inspector of Schools, K.D.C. Dadara

Date of hearing : 18.01.2021

Second Appeal heard by : Sri Kanak Ch. Sarma

State Information Commissioner, Assam

O R D E R

The appellant Md. Samser Ali is present.

Sri Suresh Ch. Sarma, Planning & Statistical Officer, o/o the Inspector of Schools, KDC is present. The SPIO submitted one affidavit dated 11.01.2021. It is informed that the office of the Inspector of Schools, KDC, Amingaon has handed over the sought for informations on 17.12.2020 and the appellant Md. Samser Ali accepted the same.

On query the appellant informs that he has received the informations but he also received one lawyers notice from the Headmaster, Jaltiram Lahkar High School whereby it is alleged that he has harassed him mentally even after supply of sought for informations. The appellant is advised to take action as per provision of appropriate law.

Since the informations had already been furnished, and the appellant had received it, hence the 2^{nd} appeal dated 22.01.2020 is disposed of.

Sd/-(Kanak Ch. Sarma) State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy

Sd/-

Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/KP(M).34/2020

Dtd.18.01.2021

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, O/o the Inspector of Schools, K.D.C. Dadara, Kamrup, Pin- 781 104 for information.
- 2. The First Appellate Authority/office of the Deputy Commissioner, Kamrup, Amingaon for information.
- 3. The Appellant, Md. Samser Ali, S/o- Lt. Sadulla Ali, Vill- Kachari Solmari, PO & PS-Rangia, Dist.- Kamrup, Assam for information.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading the order in the Website.
- 5. Office File.

Secretary & Registrar
Assam Information Commission